
BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF A REGULAR MEETING 
BRENHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2024, AT 5:30 P.M. 
SECOND FLOOR TRAINING ROOM 

1800 LONGWOOD DRIVE 
BRENHAM, TEXAS 

1. Call Meeting to Order

2. Citizen and Visitor Comments

3. Discuss and Possibly Act Upon the Minutes from the October 8, 2024, Regular Meeting

WORK SESSION 

4. Discussion and Presentation on Brenham Police Department Statistics for September-
November 2024

5. Discussion and Presentation of Axon Body Camera and In-Car Camera Systems

6. Discussion and Presentation of the Citizens Advisory Board Meeting Schedule For
2025

7. Administrative Updates

Adjourn 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify that a copy of the December 10, 2024, agenda of items to be considered by the Brenham 
Police Department Citizens Advisory Board was posted to the City Hall bulletin board at 200 
W. Vulcan, Brenham, Texas on Friday, December 6, 2024, at 3:15 PM. 

Robin Hutchens 
Deputy City Secretary 

Disability Access Statement:  This meeting is wheelchair accessible.  The accessible entrance is located at the main 
entrance to the building.  Accessible parking spaces are located adjoining the entrance.  Auxiliary aids and services 
are available upon request (interpreters for the deaf must be requested twenty-four (24) hours before the meeting) by 
calling (979) 337-7567 for assistance. 



 
I certify that the attached notice and agenda of items to be considered by the Brenham Police Department Citizens 
Advisory Board was removed by me from the City Hall bulletin board on the _____ day of ___________________, 
2024 at __________ AM PM. 
 
___________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Signature Title 



 
 

A regular meeting of the Police Citizens Advisory Board was held on Tuesday, October 8, 2024, beginning at 5:30 p.m. at 
Brenham Police Department Training Room, 1800 Longwood Drive, Brenham, Texas. 

Members present:  
Brian Ross, JW Clampitte, Courtney Mason, Holly Johnson, Andi Liner, Jesse Vela, Whitney Hooks, Al Patel, 
Phyllis McMahon 
 
Members Absent: 
Matt Sweeney, Bridgit Williams, David Romo, Neal Pieper 
 
Staff in attendance:   
Chief Lloyd Powell, Asst. Chief Curtiss Schoen, Lt. Kelvin Raven, Lt. Steven Eilert, Christi Korth 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
The Police Citizens Advisory Board meeting was called to order by Brian Ross; seconded by Holly 
Johnson  
 

2. Citizen/Visitor Comments 
Jeff Hagerland was present as a visitor.  No citizen/visitor comments. 
   

3. Approve the Minutes from August 13, 2024, Brenham Police Department Citizens Advisory Board 
Meeting 
Holly Johnson made a motion to approve the minutes from the August 13, 2024, Brenham Police 
Department Citizens Advisory Board Meeting; Jesse Vela seconded the motion.   
 
Holly Johnson called for a vote to approve minutes: 
 

Chairman Brian Ross     Yes 
Vice Chair Pastor Matt Sweeney   Absent 
Board Member Neal Pieper    Absent 
Board Member Phillis McMahon   Yes 
Board Member Whitney Hooks   Yes  
Board Member Alpesh Patel    Yes 
Board Member JW Clampitte    Yes 
Board Member Andrea Liner    Yes 
Board Member Jesse Vela    Yes 
Board Member Courtney Mason   Yes 
Board Member Holly Johnson   Yes 
Board Member Bridgit Williams   Absent 
Board Member David Romo    Absent 
 

Police Citizens Advisory Board  
Meeting Minutes  



  
WORK SESSION 
 

4. Discussion and Presentation on Brenham Police Department Recruitment Video 
Lt. Raven presented the recruitment video that was recently created for the department.  Raven thanked 
everyone involved in the making of the video.  Chief Powell stated that he is extremely proud of the new 
video.  It was noted that BPD staff member Brandy Testa was the person who spearheaded the project.    
 

5. Discussion and Presentation on the Brenham Police Department’s Statistics for August 2024 
Chief Powell presented the August patrol and performance statistics for the Brenham Police Department.  
Powell gave an update on the success of the newly implemented HEAT (Highway Enforcement and 
Traffic) Unit.  The Unit consists of a shift of officers that will target a specific area running traffic.  The 
target location will change each time the Unit is deployed.     
 

6. Administrative Updates 
Chief Powell updated the committee on the most recent staff changes/updates:  
Promotions: Lt. Steven Eilert and Sgt. Tiffany Anderson 
Retirement: Sgt. Seth Klehm 
Resignation: Cpl. Connor Caskey (moved out of town to be closer to family) 
Lt. Raven stated that recruiting is going strong.  October 16th there will be interviews (non-sworn) of 
potential candidates to send to the Bryan Police Academy and TEEX Academy.  The goal is to be fully 
staffed in one year.  Asst. Chief Schoen announced that the department now has seven drone operators; 
seven officers completed drone training; all tested and passed.  BPD has been awarded a grant from 
FEMA and the Homeland Security Grant Program for the purchase of a Small Unmanned Aircraft 
System (SUAS) aka drone.  Brenham Police Department will be the 1st department in the United States 
to have this drone, which includes an infrared sensing system and binocular vision.         

Staff liaison Christi Korth announced the next CAB meeting will take place on December 10, 2024. 

Adjourn 
There being no further business Andrea Liner called for the meeting to adjourn; seconded by JW 
Clampitte. 
 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Brian Ross 
Chairman 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Christi Korth 
Board Liaison 



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: Brenham Police Department Statistics   
 
Date: October 4, 2024 
 
 
Chief Lloyd Powell will present the August patrol and performance statistics for the Brenham 
Police Department. 

 
 



Measure Sep-23 Sep-24 % Change YTD 2023 YTD 2024 % Change
City of Brenham NIBRS Crime Rate 73 81 11% 428 561 31%
Number of Murders (All 09) 0 0 0% 1 0 0%
Number Aggravated Assaults (13A) 4 4 0% 28 53 89%
Number of Rapes (All 11 & 36) 0 1 0% 7 10 43%
Number of Robberies (120) 0 0 0% 4 1 100%
Number of Assaults (Other) (13B & 13C) 31 51 65% 173 237 37%
Number of Burglaries (220) 4 1 -75% 13 24 85%
Number of Larcenies / Thefts (All 23) 32 22 -31% 183 214 17%
Number of Auto Thefts (240) 2 2 0% 16 22 38%
Number of Arrest Department Wide 104 61 -41% 667 719 8%
Number of Narcotic Related Charges 54 23 -57% 372 374 1%
Number of DWI Arrest 5 6 20% 51 46 -10%
Number of False Alarms 58 54 -7% 513 565 10%
Number of Traffic Stops 1101 571 -48% 7810 7075 -9%
Number of Citations Issued 360 231 -36% 2779 2735 -2%
Number of Warnings Issued 1045 583 -44% 5725 6607 15%
Number of Crashes 43 53 23% 361 395 9%
Number of Business Checks / Close Patrols 646 819 27% 5011 12880 157%
Number of Mental Health Reports 6 13 117% 73 72 -1%
Number of Community Events 1 4 300% 24 33 38%
Number of Use of Force Reports 4 6 50% 36 31 -14%
Number of Calls for Service 3357 3039 -9% 27951 35375 27%
Number of All Reports Taken 263 269 2% 2071 2306 11%
CID Clearence Rate 27% 22% -19% 53% 45% 0%
Priority 1 Response Time 3:31 0% 0%
Priority 2 Response Time 5:40 0% 0%
Priority 3 Response Time 6:00 0% 0%

 Brenham Police Department 
September Monthly Performance Objective Up-date



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

HA 3116 5 8 3 81 2 23 101
JENKINS 3125 15 30 0 28 6 13 31
EILERT 3104 1 3 0 0 2 0 0

SCHOEN 3145 0 5 0 0 1 0 0
GUERRA 3110 1 6 0 5 3 2 4
TORRES 3118 0 2 0 1 0 0 1

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

JOHNSON 3120 10 0 9 7 5 5
CORRADO 3136 6 0 26 4 14 20
DOWNS 3149 22 2 140 13 61 111
SAENZ 3146 4 0 1 1 0 0

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

PEREZ 3109 39 0 34 4 18 23
MARBURGER 3138 17 0 43 8 11 38

MORONG 3133 4 0 21 8 8 10
CATCHINGS 3147 70 0 42 5 8 43

ROLLING 3144 21 0 42 9 18 35

September 2024 PATROL STATS



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

ANDERSON 3111 12 0 6 3 0 3
BURNS 3141 0 0 0 0 0 0

BROWN 3119 59 0 25 13 4 18
BRUNO 3128 9 1 15 4 11 38
MOSELY 3114 43 0 74 13 22 73
TURNER 3127 3 0 1 1 0 0

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

RANDLE 3131 13 0 5 1 4 7
ORTEGA 3124 42 0 10 2 3 10

KASPROWICZ 3132 22 0 3 0 1 2
BUCKNER 3113 20 0 11 1 2 10

RAVEN 3140 17 0 12 2 0 9
KLEHM 3105 8 0 6 1 0 5

POWELL 3101 0 0 1 1 0 0

# of 
Citations/ 
Warnings

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

Total 495 6 642 115 228 597



Measure Oct-23 Oct-24 % Change YTD 2023 YTD 2024 % Change
City of Brenham NIBRS Crime Rate 70 83 19% 498 695 40%
Number of Murders (All 09) 0 0 0% 1 0 0%
Number Aggravated Assaults (13A) 4 7 75% 32 60 88%
Number of Rapes (All 11 & 36) 2 0 0% 9 10 11%
Number of Robberies (120) 1 0 0% 6 1 100%
Number of Assaults (Other) (13B & 13C) 27 38 41% 202 275 36%
Number of Burglaries (220) 2 5 150% 15 30 100%
Number of Larcenies / Thefts (All 23) 32 29 -9% 215 243 13%
Number of Auto Thefts (240) 2 4 100% 18 26 44%
Number of Arrest Department Wide 90 50 -44% 757 769 2%
Number of Narcotic Related Charges 43 22 -49% 415 396 -5%
Number of DWI Arrest 5 3 -40% 56 49 -13%
Number of False Alarms 45 71 58% 558 636 14%
Number of Traffic Stops 1146 504 -56% 8956 7579 -15%
Number of Citations Issued 454 187 -59% 3233 2922 -10%
Number of Warnings Issued 1102 547 -50% 7827 7154 -9%
Number of Crashes 51 50 -2% 412 445 8%
Number of Business Checks / Close Patrols 761 1210 59% 5772 14090 144%
Number of Mental Health Reports 11 15 36% 84 87 4%
Number of Community Events 5 2 300% 29 35 21%
Number of Use of Force Reports 0 4 0% 36 35 -3%
Number of Calls for Service 3669 3324 -9% 31620 38699 22%
Number of All Reports Taken 271 292 8% 2342 2599 11%
CID Clearence Rate 29% 30% 3% 54% 47% 0%
Priority 1 Response Time 4:13 0% 0%
Priority 2 Response Time 6:13 0% 0%
Priority 3 Response Time 9:27 0% 0%

 Brenham Police Department 
October Monthly Performance Objective Up-date



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF CITATIONS
# OF 

WARNINGS

HA 3116 13 203 5 2 41 1 21 53
JENKINS 3125 13 487 32 0 56 3 20 74
EILERT 3104 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

SCHOEN 3102 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
GUERRA 3110 2 36 2 0 4 0 0 3
TORRES 3118 0 20 0 0 2 0 8 10

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF CITATIONS
# OF 

WARNINGS

JOHNSON 3120 1 80 31 0 6 1 2 6
CORRADO 3136 13 197 13 2 23 2 4 14
DOWNS 3149 26 327 41 10 105 2 30 93
SAENZ 3146 5 34 5 0 5 2 2 5

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF CITATIONS
# OF 

WARNINGS

PEREZ 3109 9 92 2 3 19 1 14 18
MARBURGER 3138 17 188 14 2 28 2 2 15

MORONG 3133 22 227 9 5 35 10 18 17
CATCHINGS 3147 8 245 59 0 82 7 11 85

ROLLING 3144 15 230 55 8 27 7 11 14

October 2024 PATROL STATS



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF CITATIONS
# OF 

WARNINGS

ANDERSON 3111 8 342 7 1 18 2 3 12
BURNS 3141 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0

BROWN 3119 12 211 44 1 28 1 8 20
BRUNO 3128 20 314 2 4 43 1 12 67
MOSLEY 3114 17 244 20 3 34 5 16 37
TURNER 3127 3 8 0 0 0 0 0 0

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF CITATIONS
# OF 

WARNINGS

RANDLE 3131 10 24 4 0 1 0 0 0
ORTEGA 3124 6 10 12 0 1 0 0 0

KASPROWICZ 3132 6 30 1 0 0 0 0 0
BUCKNER 3113 9 14 1 1 0 0 1 0

RAVEN 3103 1 38 2 0 7 0 0 0
KLEHM 3105 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

POWELL 3101 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

# of 
Citations/ 
Warnings

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF CITATIONS
# OF 

WARNINGS

Total 726 238 3,617 362 43 565 46 183 543



Measure Nov-23 Nov-24 % Change YTD 2023 YTD 2024 % Change
City of Brenham NIBRS Crime Rate 62 77 24% 560 613 9%
Number of Murders (All 09) 0 0 0% 1 0 0%
Number Aggravated Assaults (13A) 4 15 275% 36 72 100%
Number of Rapes (All 11 & 36) 1 0 0% 10 8 -20%
Number of Robberies (120) 1 0 0% 7 1 100%
Number of Assaults (Other) (13B & 13C) 25 28 12% 227 268 18%
Number of Burglaries (220) 5 3 -40% 20 31 55%
Number of Larcenies / Thefts (All 23) 25 29 16% 240 216 -10%
Number of Auto Thefts (240) 1 2 100% 19 17 -11%
Number of Arrest Department Wide 86 38 -56% 843 811 -4%
Number of Narcotic Related Charges 35 22 -37% 400 334 -17%
Number of DWI Arrest 1 2 100% 57 51 -11%
Number of False Alarms 52 66 27% 610 702 15%
Number of Traffic Stops 1211 522 -57% 10167 8101 -20%
Number of Citations Issued 441 157 -64% 4336 3133 -28%
Number of Warnings Issued 1119 568 -49% 10491 7835 -25%
Number of Crashes 46 47 2% 483 482 0%
Number of Business Checks / Close Patrols 1905 1763 -7% 7677 15853 106%
Number of Mental Health Reports 12 11 -8% 96 98 2%
Number of Community Events 0 0 300% 29 35 21%
Number of Use of Force Reports 0 2 #DIV/0! 39 37 -5%
Number of Calls for Service 4892 3822 -22% 36512 42521 16%
Number of All Reports Taken 268 283 6% 2610 2883 10%
CID Clearence Rate 32% 30% -6% 54% 47% 0%
Priority 1 Response Time 3:26 0% 0%
Priority 2 Response Time 5:20 0% 0%
Priority 3 Response Time 8:48 0% 0%

 Brenham Police Department 
NovemberMonthly Performance Objective Up-date



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

HA 3116 4 170 136 2 54 2 15 89
JENKINS 3125 8 152 274 0 30 3 6 24
EILERT 3104 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

SCHOEN 3102 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
GUERRA 3110 1 16 0 0 1 0 0 0
TORRES 3118 12 120 10 1 24 3 7 23

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

JOHNSON 3120 5 76 43 1 4 0 1 5
CORRADO 3136 19 194 125 1 54 1 8 48
DOWNS 3149 25 227 136 5 83 1 29 74
SAENZ 3146 4 135 42 0 41 5 11 41

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

PEREZ 3109 8 150 21 0 32 3 11 21
MARBURGER 3138 8 36 1 1 4 0 1 3

MORONG 3133 10 78 8 1 9 1 1 0
CATCHINGS 3147 9 164 84 3 47 5 6 50

ROLLING 3144 16 211 207 4 46 4 14 38

November 2024 PATROL STATS



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

ANDERSON 3111 26 163 538 3 43 0 8 37
BURNS 3141 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

BROWN 3119 8 55 20 1 7 1 1 3
BRUNO 3128 19 154 241 4 28 7 11 53
MOSLEY 3114 23 204 74 3 54 2 17 40
TURNER 3127 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 0

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

RANDLE 3131 4 17 1 1 2 1 1 1
ORTEGA 3124 4 20 17 0 5 0 0 5

KASPROWICZ 3132 6 15 3 0 1 0 0 0
BUCKNER 3113 1 57 8 0 12 1 1 6

MALINOWSKI 3121 7 15 6 0 1 0 0 1

RAVEN 3103 1 38 1 1 4 0 0 0
POWELL 3101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

# of 
Citations/ 
Warnings

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

Total 710 231 2,487 1,996 32 586 39 149 561



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: Axon Body Camera and In-Car Camera Systems   
 
Date: December 5, 2024 
 
 
Police Chief Lloyd Powell and Lt. Steven Eilert will give a presentation on Brenham Police 
Department’s body camera and in-car systems.  The camera systems are tentatively set to be 
received mid-late January, with installation and training taking place after receiving. 

 

 
 



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: 2025 CAB Meeting Dates   
 
Date: December 5, 2024 
 
 
Police Chief Lloyd Powell will present the CAB meeting schedule for 2025. 

 
 



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

BRENHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD 
SCHEDULE OF 2025 MEETINGS 

SECOND FLOOR TRAINING ROOM 
1800 LONGWOOD DRIVE 

BRENHAM, TEXAS 
 
 

 
Meetings take place at 5:30pm on the 2nd Tuesday every other month 

 
 
 
 

February 11, 2025 

April 8, 2025 

June 10, 2025 

August 12, 2025 

October 7, 2025 

December 9, 2025 



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: Brenham Police Department Staff/Training/Administrative Update   
 
Date: December 5, 2024 
 
 
Police Chief Lloyd Powell, Assistant Chief Curtiss Schoen, Lt. Kelvin Raven and Lt. Steven 
Eilert will provide brief updates on administrative issues such as personnel changes, current and 
upcoming staff training.   

The next meeting date will be February 11, 2025 at 5:30 pm.  
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